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Dufftown Flower Show 2018, complete prize list in Progress

CUT FLOWER SECTION
Class:
Sweet Peas: Classes 1-7
1 three vases, three cultivars: 1" W.A. Copland Tillynaught Best Vase Sweet Peas
2" Neil Bain Rhynie
2 one vase, white or cream: 1" W.A. Copland
2" Neil Bain
3 one vase, pink: 1 Neil Bain
2" W. A. Copland
4 one vase, blue, lavender ore mauve: 1% Neil Bain
2" W.A. Copland
5 one vase, red shades: 1* W. A. Copland
2" Neil Bain
6 one vase, any other colour: 1* Neil Bain
2nd
7 one vase, mixed: 1* W.A. Copland

2" Neil Bain
3" W.D. McPherson, Broom of Moy

Best Exhibit Sweet Peas: W.A. Copland, Tillynaught, for Class 1

Dahlias Classes 10-19

10  three vases, three cultivars, three blooms
of one cultivar per vase, named: 1** Ian Lumsden, Huntly
2" W. E. Angus, Huntly
3" W. A. Copland, Tillynaught

11  one vase, decorative, large, one bloom: 1 no entries
2nd
3rd
12 one vase, decorative, medium, three blooms: 1* no entries
2nd

13  one vase, decorative, small, three blooms: 1% Ian Lumsden
2" W. E. Angus,
3" Douglas Martin, Keith
14  one vase. cactus/semi-cactus, large, one bloom: 1**  Chris Mutter, Dufftown
2nd
15 one vase, cactus/semi-cactus, medium, three blooms: 1* W.E Angus, Huntly
2" Tan Lumsden, Huntly

16 one vase, cactus/semi-cactus, small, three blooms 1** Ian Lumsden
2nd
3rd
17 one vase, pom-pon, three blooms: 1" TIan Lumsden
2" W. A. Copland
3rd
18 one vase, ball, three blooms: 1" Tan Lumsden

2" W A Copland
3" Douglas Martin
19 one vase, collarette or water lily, three blooms: 1* Ian Lumsden
2m Brian Urquhart, Nairn
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National Dahlia Society Bronze Medal, best exhibit out with Class 10,
Ian Lumsden for class 18 Ian Lumsden, Huntly

Chrysanthemums:

20 3 vases, 3 cultivars, 3 blooms of one cultivar per vase, named: 1* W. E. Angus
21 one vase, three blooms, incurve or intermediate: 1* W. E. Angus
22 one vase, three blooms, reflex: no entries
23 one vase, three blooms, one cultivar: no entries
24 Spray Chrysanthemums, two cultivars,
three stems of one cultivar per vase: no entries
25 Spray Chrysanthemums, one vase, three stems, single: no entries
26 Spray Chrysanthemums, one vase, three stems, double: no entries
John Scott Fleming Trophy, most points classes 20-22, W.E. Angus, Huntly
Roses
27 one vase, three stems, Glenfiddich: 1* W. D. McPherson, Broom of Moy
2nd
3rd
28 one vase, three stems, hybrid tea: 1**  Alistair Taylor, Church Street

2" W. D. McPherson
3" Nancy Jamieson, Keith
29 one vase, three stems floribunda type: 1* Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
2" 'W. D. McPherson
3" Nancy Jamieson

30 one vase, three stems, miniature: 1 J. G. Fleming, Hill House
2nd
3rd

31 one vase, one bloom, judged by scent: 1*.  Alistair Taylor

2" Nancy Jamieson

3" 'W.D. McPherson
Cumming Open Challenge Cup, most points, rose classes W. D McPherson
Glenfiddich Tray, best vase — Glenfiddich Roses, W. D. McPherson

Gladioli
32 two vases, two spikes per vase: 1**  no entries
33 one vase, three spikes: 1**  no entries
34 one vase, two spikes: 1**  no entries
35 one vase, one spike: 1**  no entries
an
36 one vase, three spikes, small, miniature 1**  no entries

or primulinus
Conval Cup, most points gladiolus classes, no award
Best exhibit gladioli, no award

Miscellaneous
38 Hardy herbaceous perennials:
three vases, one kind per vase: 1" no entries
39 one vase, herbaceous perennials, mixed: 1* William Clarihew
2" W. A. Copland
3" Nancy Jamieson, Keith
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40 Flowers from open border

one vase, at least two kinds: 1 'W. Clarihew
2" W.A. Copland
3rd
41 Border Carnations, one vase, four stems: 1* no entry
2nd

42 Perpetual Carnations, one vase, four stems: 1* no entry

43 Penstemons, one vase, three stems: 1*  Nancy Jamieson, Keith
2" William Clerihew
44 Asters, one vase, four stems: 1 William Clerihew
2" Nancy Jamieson
45 African Marigolds, one vase, four stems: 1*  Nancy Jamieson
2" Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
46 Scotch Marigolds, one vase, four stems: 1*  W. A. Copland
2" William Clerihew
3rd
47 Antirrhinums, one vase, four stems: 1 Nancy Jamieson
2" William Clerihew
48 Phlox, one vase, three stems: 1 W. Clarihew
2™ Nancy Jamieson
3rd
49 Liliums, one vase, three stems: 1*  no entry
50 Annuals, one vase, mixed: 1*  W. A. Copland
2" Nancy Jamieson
3rd
51 French Marigolds, four blooms: 1*  George Pirie, Alness

2" William Clerihew

3" Dena Cruikshank, Rothes
52 Violas, four blooms: 1**  Alistair McDonald
53 Pansies, four blooms: 1* W.A. Copland

2" George Pirie, Alness

3" Alistair McDonald

54 Begonia, three blooms: 1" George Pirie
2" Chris Mutter

55 Fuchsia Blooms, floating in water: 1" Tona Stewart, Portsoy
an
3rd

Best Exhibit Cut Flowers for Class 40 W. Clarihew, Knockando
Most points, Miscellaneous Cut Flower Section, William Clarihew, Lhanbryde

POT PLANTS

Fuchsias

56 Two Fuchsias, one bush, one standard (up to 5” pots): no entries

57 One Fuchsia, full standard: no entries

58 One Fuchsia, half-standard 18-30” clear stem: no entries

59 One Fuchsia, mini-standard 6” — 10” clear stem: 1**  Chris Mutter

60 One Fuchsia, bush, (over 5” pot): 1 Alistair McDonald

2" Nancy Jamieson
3" Chris Mutter
61 One Fuchsia, bush, single, (up to 5” pot): 1*  W. A. Copland
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62 One Fuchsia, bush, double, (up to 5” pot): 1* Nancy Jamieson
2" W. A. Copland

Bell’ mini Quaich Best Fuchsia for class 60, Alistair McDonald, Fife Street

Begonias

63 Two Begonias, tuberous rooted: 1*  George Pirie, Alness
2" Tan Lumsden, Huntly
64 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, single stem no side shoots: 1* George Pirie
65 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, picotee: 1*  Alistair McDonald
an
66 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, not otherwise listed: 1* George Pirie
2" Tan Lumsden
3" Chris Mutter

67 One Begonia, fibrous rooted: 1**  no entries
2nd
68 One Begonia, foliage: 1*  George Pirie

2" Alistair McDonald
3" Chris Mutter
Best Begonia __ for Class 63  George Pirie, Alness

Miscellaneous

69 One Pelargonium, zonal, double
or semi double (up to 6 pot): 1 W.A. Copland, Tillynaught
2" Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
3" Alistair McDonald, Fife Street
70 One Pelargonium, zonal, double or semi double (over 6” pot): 1* no entries

an
71 One Pelargonium, zonal, single: 1* W.A. Copland
2" Margaret Gambles, Tullich
3rd
72 One Pelargonium, regal: 1* Alistair McDonald
2nd
73 One Pelargonium, angel 1**  Alistair Taylor, Church Street
2" Alistair McDonald
74 One flowering annual: 1**  no entries
75 One Asparagus Fern: 1*  Nancy Jamieson, Keith
2" Margaret Gambles, Tullich
76 One true Fern: 1" Margaret Gambles
an
77 One Coleus: 1" R. AQ. McGregor, Towiemore

2" George Pirie, Alness
3" W. A. Copland, Tillynaught

78  One Gloxinia: 1* Alistair McDonald
2nd
79 One Cactus: 1* W.A. Copland Tillynaught

2" Margaret Gambles

3" Jona Stewart, Portsoy
80 One Succulent (excluding cactus): 1* R. A. McGregor

2" W.J. Copland

3" Tona Stewart
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81 One impatiens (Busy Lizzie): 1* Nancy Jamieson
82 One Streptocarpus 1"  Alistair McDonald
2" Chris Mutter
3rd
83 One Orchid: 1* R.A. McGregor, Towiemore

2" Tona Stewart, Portsoy
3" Louise McBain, Huntly
84 One Bonsai: 1" A. Taylor, Church Street
85 One Alpine: 1*  W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
2" J.G. Fleming, Hill House
86 One foliage plant, not otherwise listed (named): 1 Margaret Gambles
2" Nancy Jamieson
87 One flowering plant, not otherwise listed (named): 1* Margaret Gambles
nd
grd

Best pot plant in section for class 77: R. WA. McGregor, Towiemore

Royal British L.egion Rose Bowl, Most points, Pot Plant Section, Alistair McDonald, Fife Street
Bell’s Mini Quaich, best fuchsia class 56 — 62 Alistair McDonald

The Nicholsons’ of Balvenie Trophy, most points classes 63-68, George Pirie, Alness

Davidson Tankard, Best Exhibit Classes 69-86 R. A. McGregor, Towiemore

VEGETABLE SECTION

88 Box of Vegetables, 5 kinds, 2ftx3ft: 1**  Bert Marshall, Church Street
2" Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde
3rd

89 Leeks, three, shown on board: 1**  no entries

an
3rd
90 Celery, two heads: 1**  Bert Marshall
2" John Martin, Kinloss
91 Beans, Broad, five pods 1**  Steve Crompton
2nd
3rd
92 Beans, French, 5 pods: 1* J. G. Fleming, Church Street

2" Peter Fitch
3" Peter Fitch,
93 Beans, runner, five pods: 1**  Peter Fitch
2" D. Greatorex, Lhanbryde
3" Steve Crompton

94 Beetroot, cylindrical, three: 1*  Bert Marshall

an

3rd
95 Beetroot, long, three: 1 John Martin, Kinloss
96 Beetroot, globe, three: 1 John Martin

2" Bert Marshall
3" D. Greatorex
97 Carrots, stump rooted, three: 1**  Bert Marshall
2nd
3rd
98 Carrots, long, three: 1 Bert Marshall



99 Peas, ten pods:

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115
116

117

2nd
3rd
lst
an
3rd
Parsnips, three:

Potatoes, white (named), four:

Potatoes, coloured (named), four:

Potatoes, collection of 3 cultivars (named)
four of each:

Potatoes, 2 cultivars (named), one white,
one coloured, 3 of each:
Peppers, three:

Tomatoes, four:

Tomatoes, one truss:

Tomatoes, cherry, five:

Onions, from sets, three:

Onions, from seed, three:

Shallots, yellow, not from seed
(Pear shaped excluded), five:

Shallots, red, not from seed,
(Pear shaped excluded), five:

Shallots, pear shaped, not from seed, five:

Shallots, grown from seed, five:

Turnips, garden, three, excluding Swedes:

Cucumber, one:

Vegetable Marrow, for quality, one:
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Henry Milne, Banff
Bert Marshall
Henry Milne, Banff
1**  Bert Marshall
2" John Martin, Kinloss
1**  John Martin
2" Ryan Thomson, Mount Street
3" Nancy Jamieson, Keith
1**  John Martin
2" Bert Marshall
3" Ian Lumsden, Huntly
1*  Ryan Thomson
2" Bert Marshall
3 Peter Fitch
4™  Margaret Gambles
1**  John Martin
2" Peter Fitch
3  Bert Marshall
1**  Peter Fitch
2" John Martin
1" Dena Cruickshank
2" Euan Swann, Hamewith
3" Douglas Martin, Keith
1**  Euan Swann
2" Dena Cruickshank
3" Harry Duncan Gartly
1*  D. Greatorex, Lhanbryde
2" R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
3 Peter Fitch,
1**  John Martin
2" D. Greatorex
3" Ian Lumsden, Huntly
1" Martin Douglas
2" John Martin
3" Andrew Tassell, Grange
1*  J. G. Fleming
2" D. Greatorex
1**  Dena Cruickshank
2|1d
1**  John Martin
2nd
3rd
1**  no entries
st " no entries
1**  John Martin
2" D. Greatorex

3rd

R. A. McGregor

1% Peter Fitch
2" D. Greatorex
3  R. A.McGregor
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118 Courgettes, three: 1* J. G. Fleming
2" John Martin
3n Peter Fitch
119 Cauliflower, one head, no garnish: no entries
120 Garlic, three bulbs: 1* J. G. Fleming
2" Andrew Tassell, Grange

121 Cabbage, Savoy, one head: 1* no entries
122 Cabbage, other than Savoy, one head: 1" no entries
123 Rhubarb, 3 sticks: 1* no entries

2nd

3rd
124 Parsley, one plant, one pot: 1* John Martin

2" Bert Marshall

3« R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
125 Any other Herb, named, one pot: 1* J.G. Fleming

2nd
126 Any other Vegetable, named, one plate: 1* Peter Fitch

2" R. A. McGregor

3rd
Rosette, most points classes 69-87 R. A. McGregor Towiemore
Stagecoach Trophy, most points Vegetable Section, Bert Marshall, Church Street
Best entry in carrots for class 98: Bert Marshall, Church Street
Best plate of potatoes for class 101: John Martin, Kinloss
SOCIETY Cup, Best collection potatoes Class 103, Ryan Thomson, Mount Street
Andrew Rugg Cup, Best Onions, Class 102: John Martin, Kinloss
Young Farmers Cup, Best box of vegetables, class 88: Bert Marshall, Church Street
NVS Medal for best exhibit in vegetable section: Bert Marshall, Church Street
Bell’s Quaich, best exhibit in vegetable section:  John Martin, Kinloss
(excluding Classes 88, 102, 103
Dufftown Gardener of the Year: lan Lumsden, Huntly +
Millennium Salver, best exhibit in horticultural section for class 88

W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
Jack Daniel Shield, second best exhibit in horticultural section for class
George Pirie, Alness

Royal Horticultural Society Banksian, Medal, most Points — Horticultural Section: Peter Fitch,

Lhanbryde

NOVELTY SECTION
130 Heaviest leek 1**  no entries

2nd
131 Heaviest onion, foliage trimmed 1**  no entries
132 Heaviest carrot: 1* Bert Marshall. Church Street

2" Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
133 Heaviest parsnip: 1*  Bert Marshall
134 Heaviest potato: 1* Stuart Leslie

2" Bert Marshall

3" Mary Mclvor, Tomnamuidh Road
135 Heaviest marrow: 1* Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde

2" Steve Crompton, Church Street

3" Amanda Willox, Craigellachie
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136 Heaviest pumpkin: 1" no entries
an
137 Heaviest cabbage: 1" no entries
an
3rd
138 Most distorted vegetable: 1* R. A. McGregor, Towiemore

2" Bert Marshall

3" Craig Jamieson, Keith
139 Largest diameter sunflower head: 1% Andrew Tassell, Grange

2" Euan Swann, Hamewith

3% William Robertson, Mount Street
140 Longest tap root vegetable: 1* Bert Marshall

2nd

INTERMEDIATE SECTION
Vegetables and Fruit

141 Potatoes, three: 1**  David Bell, Insch
2" George Thomson York Street
3"  Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
142 Beetroot, globe, two: 1* Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
2" William Robertson, Mount Street
3" George Simpson, Mount Crescent
143 Onions from sets, two: 1"  George Thomson
2" Ross Gartly, Huntly
3  Jim McCulloch
144 Shallots, three, one cultivar: 1% Ross Gartly

2nd
3rd
145 Carrots, two: 1 Stuart Leslie
2nd
3rd
146 Turnips, two: 1" no entries
147 Cabbage, one: 1*  Stuart Leslie
2nd
148 Cauliflower, one: 1+ no entries
149 Peas, five pods: 1" no entries
2nd
150 Beans, five pods: 1*  Amanda Willox, Craigellachie
2nd

151 Any other vegetable, named: 1*  George Thomson
2" William Robertson
3rd
152 Apples, three, one cultivar: 1%  Ross Gartly
2" Emma McWilliam, Newmill
3" George Thomson

153 Plums, three, one cultivar: 1+ Mary Mclvor, Tomnamuidh
CUT FLOWERS
154 Sweet Peas, one vase, six stems, one cultivar: 1+ no entries

155 Sweet Peas, one vase, six stems, mixed: 1* William Robertson, Mont Street
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156 Gladiolus, one vase, one spike: 1* no entries
2
157 Dabhlias, one vase, 3 blooms, pompon: lztd no entries
158 Dabhlias, one vase, 3 blooms, other than pomzpon: 1** Stella McKenzie, Grantown
2
159 Annuals, one vase, mixed 1* William Robertson
2
160 Hardy herbaceous perennials, one vase: 1% no entries
2
161 Rose, one bloom, in 6” vase: 1* Stuart Leslie
2:‘: William Robertson
162 Pansies, four blooms (may be shown on boaid): 1* Ross Gartly, Huntly
163 French Marigolds, four blooms (may be shown on a board: 1* William Robertson

an
POT PLANTS
164 One Pelargonium, zonal: 1* David Gambles, Tullich
2nd
3rd
165 One Fuchsia: 1* no entries
2nd
3rd
166 One Cactus or Succulent: 1* no entries
2nd
3rd
167 One Fern: 1* no entries
168 One Coleus: 1st  no entries
169 One Begonia, (flowering): 1* no entries
170 One Streptocarpus: 1* no entries
171 One Chilli Pepper plant: 1* Stella McKenzie, Grantown
172 One Flowering Pot Plant, 1* Stuart Leslie
not otherwise listed, named 2m Stella McKenzie
3rd
173 One Foliage Pot plant, not otherwise listed: 1* David Gambles
2nd
3rd

128 Joseph Brown Vats, Gardener of the Year: no entries

Ardshean Cup Best Exhibit in Intermediate Section for class 159 William Robertson, Mount Street
Sandy Robertson Shield, most points -Intermediate Section-: Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street ++
Mortlach Gardener of the Year: no award

FRUIT SECTION
174 Dessert Apples, four: 1* Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue

2nd Grant Chalmers, Orton
3" Jenny Longhurst, Cairnie



175

176

177

178

179
180
181
182

183

184
185

Cooking apples, four:

Raspberries, nine:

Strawberries, nine:

Redcurrants, nine strings:

Blackcurrants, nine strings:

Gooseberries, green or white, nine:

Gooseberries, red, nine:
Plums, four:

Blackberries, nine:

Tayberries, nine:
Plate any other fruit, named:

1* J. G. Fleming, Hill House
2nd Grant Chalmers, Orton

3" Veronica Thow, Portgorden
1* Peter Fitch

2n Dena Cruickshank, Rothes
1 Peter Fitch

2nd

3rd

1* Dena Cruickshank

2nd

1* Dena Cruickshank

1 no entries

1* no entries

1 Dena Cruickshank

2nd Peter Fitch

3  J.G.Fleming

1* Alistair Taylor, Church Street
2nd Peter Fitch

3 J. G. Fleming

1 no entries

1* Peter Fitch
2nd Dena Cruickshank
3" Jenny Longhurst, Cairnie

Stewart Cup Most Points — Fruit Section-: Dena Cruickshank, Rothes & Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde

FLORAL ART SECTION
186 “Another Chapter” 1* Mrs. Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
2" Margaret Gambles, Tullich Cottage
3rd
187 “Forever Foliage”: 1* Jean Macdonald
2" Margaret Gambles
3rd
188 “High Five”: 1* Jean Macdonald
2" Margaret Gambles
3rd
189 “Memories”: 1+ Jean Macdonald
2" Margaret Gambles
3rd
191 “Autumn Glories”: 1* Lilian Grant, MacLennan Place
2" Elizabeth Cameron, Mount Crescent
192  “Little Gem”: 1* Veronica Thow, Portgorden
193 “Housewives’ Choice”: 1% Violet Thomson, York Street
2" Judith Scot, Mount Street
194 “Dinner for Two”: 1+ Violet Thomson
2nd

Yeats Cup, Floral Art Section, most points, classes 186-188: Jean Macdonald, Balvenie Street
Juliet Nicholson Trophy for Best Exhibit (classes 186-189) for 185: Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
Hamewith Trophy for Best Exhibit (classes 193 — 194): Violet Thomson, York Street

JAM SECTION

196 Strawberry Jam: 1*
2nd
3rd

197 Raspberry Jam:

Moira Clark, Glenrinnes

Jackie MaclIntosh, Hillside Avenue
Betty Munro, Conval Street

1* Moira Clark



198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

Blackcurrant Jam:

Rhubarb Jam:

Plum Jam:

Redcurrant Jelly

Apple Jelly:

Lemon Curd:

Orange Marmalade:

Chutney- any variety:

Any other variety of preserve,
named:
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2" Helen Fitch, Lhanbryde
3rd  Betty Munro

1* Ena Milne, Craigellachie
2" Moira Clark

3" Sylvia Grant, Huntly
1* Sylvia Grant

2" Betty Munro

3" Moira Clark

1* Joyce Stewart, Huntly
2" Hellen Fleming

3" Moira Clark

1* Ena Milne

2" Moira Clark

3 Betty Munro

1* Hellen Fitch

2" Moira Clark

3" Hellen Fleming

1* Helen Fitch

2" Sylvia Grant

3« Betty Munro

1* Hellen Fleming

2" Betty Munro

3 Valerie Weston, Keith
1* Kath Norris, Brading
2" Sylvia Grant

3" Hellen Fleming

Best Exhibit

1 Helen Fitch
2" Sylvia Grant
3 Moira Clark

Best Exhibit in Section, for class 201: Ena Milne Craigellachie
James Wilson Cup, most points Jam Section, Mrs. Moira Clark, Glenrinnes

WINE SECTION

207

208

209

210

211
212

213

214

215

Red Wine, dry: 1*
2nd
Red Wine, sweet: 1%
2nd
White Wine, dry: 1*
2nd
White Wine, sweet: 1%
2nd
Ginger Beer: 1*
Elderflower Cordial: 1*
2nd
Homemade whisky cream liqueur:

Rosé Wine :

Any variety of wine:

David Gambles, Tullich Cottage
Henry Milne, Banff

David Gambles

Henry Milne, Banff

David Gambles

Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
David Gambles

Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck

no entries

Ross Gartly, Huntly

David Gambles

1* Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
2" Tracey White, York Street
3 Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue
1* David Gambles

2nd

1* Rob Macdonald, Scorrybreck
2" Margaret Gambles
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Best Entry of Wine for class 209: David Gambles
L Young Scroll for Most Points in Wine Section: David Gambles

BAKING
218 Swiss Roll — any filling 1* Sylvia Grant, Huntly
2" Lorna Wright, Tomnamuidh Road
3 Jackie MacIntosh, Hillside Avenue
219 Four Apple and Cinnamon Scones : 1* Lorna Wright
2" Agnes Greenlees, Balvenie Street
3 Betty Munro, Conval Street
220 Four Griddle Scones, plain: 1* Jackie Maclntosh
2" Sylvia Grant
3" Betty Munro
221 Four Scotch Pancakes: 1* Lorna Wright
2" Jackie MacIntosh
3 Betty Munro
222 Four Oatcakes: 1* Jackie MacIntosh
2" Sylvia Grant
3" Betty Munro
223 Clootie Dumpling: 1* Betty Munro
2n Marion Swann, Hamewith
3 Peggy Ramsay, Hazelbank
4" Agnes Greenlees, Balvenie Street
224 Ginger Bread, 11b tin: 1* Richard Weston, Keith
2" Betty Munro
3 Joyce Stewart, Huntly
225 Fruit Cake, 7” tin: 1* John McCulloch, Parkmore
2" Kelly Blake, Insch
3" Betty Munro
4" Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
226 Four Empire Biscuits: 1* Lorna Wright
2nd Rhea Fraser, Auchindoun
3" Jackie MacIntosh

227 Petticoat Tail Shortbread: 1* Betty Munro
2" John McCulloch
3 Paddy Watt, Convalmore
228 Lemon Drizzle cake — 11b tin : 1* Sylvia Grant
2m Veronica Thow, Portgorden
3 Joyce Stewart
229 Lemon Meringue Pie: 1* Jackie MacIntosh
2" Betty Munro
3 Sylvia Grant
230 Madeira Cake: 1* Joyce Stewart
2" Veronica Thow
3*  Louise McBain
231 Decorated Cup Cake : 1* Judith Scott, Mount Street
2nd Chris Macdonald, Mount Street
3" Lorna Wright
232 One individual Quiche, any filling: 1* Betty Munro
2" Sylvia Grant
3" Jackie MacIntosh
233 Chocolate sponge, filled: 1* Jackie Maclntosh



234

235

236

237
238
239
240

2nd
3rd
Four tray bakes, peppermint slices:

Four Whisky Truffles: 1*
2nd
3rd

Four Pieces Tablet:

Boiled Fruit Loaf:

Four Cherry Scones:

Victoria Sponge, jam filling only:
Four Oatcakes:
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Joyce Stewart, Huntly

Lorna Wright

1st  Harry Duncan, Gartly
2" Louise McBain, Huntly
3" Kelly Blake, Insch
Louise McBain

Sylvia Grant

Harry Duncan

1* Lorna Wright

2" Betty Munro

3" Jackie MacIntosh

1 no entries
1st no entries
1 no entries
1+ no entries

Banffshire Journal Shield for most points in Section: Mrs. Betty Munro, Conval Street
Grant Cup for Best Fruit Cake: John McCulloch, Parkmore +

M.&W. Garden Cup most points confined to Parish of Mortlach: Mrs. Betty Munro
Mrs. Stewart Salver- Best Clootie Dumpling: Mrs. Betty Munro, Conval Street

HANDCRAFT SECTION

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

Sewn Door Stop: 1st
2nd
3rd

Crochet article - fine yarn: 1%
2nd
3rd

Crochet article - wool: 1*
2nd
3rd

Lady’ Birthday Card: 1*
2nd
3rd

Child’s Aran Jumper —any size:

Cushion Cover, any craft:

Best use of 1 square metre of fabric:

Beaded necklace and earring set:

Cross-stitch Picture:

Sylvia Grant, Huntly

Penny MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
Patricia Jamieson, Glass

Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue

Sylvia Grant

Tracey White, York Street

Sylvia Grant

Janice Legge, Portgordon

Jean Birchall, Tomintoul

Moira Clark, Glenrinnes

Sylvia Grant

Margaret Christie, Keith

1* Dorothy Cooper, Westburn Road
2" Margaret Wink, Hill Street

3 Mary Mclvor, Tomnamuidh Road
1* Margaret Christie

2" Tracey White

3n Jean Birchall, Tomintoul
1% Lois Bee, Burnside
2" Tracy Gordon, Keith
3rd

1" Sylvia Grant

2m Joyce Stewart, Huntly

3" Tracey White

1% Kathleen McBain, Balvenie Street
2" Mary Mclvor

3rd

Article in Cross-stitch - not a picture: 1* Margaret Christie

2m Sheila Cumming, MacDuff Place
3" Tracey White
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251 Painting-water colour: 1* Lois Bee
2" Elaine Ross, Drummuir
3rd

252 Painting-oils: 1st  Jane Hope Knockando
2m Lois Bee

253 Patchwork Cot Quilt: 1% no entries
2nd
3rd

254 Novelty knitted Tea Cosy:  1st

Patricia Jamieson, Glass

2" Dorothy Cooper
3 Jean Birchall, Tomintoul

255 Present for named occasion —any craft: 1* Dorothy Cooper
2" Kathleen McBain
3 Sylvia Grant
256 Mounted Photograph, 1* Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
Photo of a Pet — A4 max., 2" Lois Bee
including mount: 3n Tracey Whyte
257 Woodwork article: 1* David Bell, Insch

2" Alan Morrison
3n George Beattie, Mosstodloch

258 Something New from 1st Sylvia Grant
Something Old — Photo of 2™ Tracey Whyte
Original article to be provided: 3~ Iona Stewart, Portsoy

259 Wood turning — clock: 1* George Beattie

2" Douglas Mackie, Fordyce
3" George Thow, Portgordon

260 Wood turning — bowl or vase: 1*

Douglas Mackie

2" George Thow
3" George Beattie

261 Wood turning — pen or jewellery: 1%

George Beattie

2m David Bell
3" Douglas Mackie

262 Wood turning — any other article: 1%

George Beattie

2n David Bell
3 George Thow

263 Article in Needle Felting: 1*
2nd
264 Decorated Wine Glass: 1*

Janis Tulloch, Tullich House

no entries

Best exhibit classes 259 — 262 George Beattie, Mosstodloch

McGregor Cup most Points Handicraft Section Sylvia Grant, Huntly

Ferrier Rose Bowl -best exhibit — class 249 Kathleen McBain, Balvenie Street

Devine Quaich, best exhibit — Handicraft Section out with class 249for class 251 Mrs. Lois Bee

SENIOR CITIZENS SECTION

265 Article in wool: 1*
2nd
3rd

266 Picture (tapestry, cross-stitch, embroidered)

or painted):

Mary Mclvor, Tomnamuidh Road
Margaret Christie, Keith

Dorothy Cooper

1* Margaret Christie

2" Jane Hope Knockando

3" Lois Bee



267 Sewn article:

268 Metalwork or woodwork article:

15

lst
2nd
3rd
lst
2nd
3rd

Lois Bee

Moira Clark, Glenrinnes

no number

George Thow, Portgordon
George Beattie, Mosstodloch
Alan Morrison, Balvenie Street

Connon Cup, best exhibit — Senior Citizen Section for class 266: Mrs Margaret Christie, Keith
Riddel Medals: Mrs. Mary Mclvor, Mrs Lois Bee, Mr. George Thow

CHILDREN’S BAKING

Primary 1-3

270 Decorated marshmallow:

271 Decorated biscuit —any topic or shape:

272 Three ‘no cook’ tray bakes:

Primary 4-7

273 Decorated biscuit (any topic or shape):

274 Marshmallow figure:

275 Decorated cup cake:

276 Three tray bakes:

Secondary School

277 Sultana Cake, 11b tin:

278 Three decorated cup cakes:
279 Three peppermint slices:
280 Three tray bakes:

lst
2nd
3rd
lst
2nd
3rd
lst
2nd

Lexi Scott
Jayden Scott
Stephen Smith
Stephen Smith
Freya Smith
Holly Geddes
Jayden Scott
Lexi Scott

1* Ashley McDonald
2" Bronagh Gilles
3 Iris Geddes

1* Ashley McDonald
2m Bronagh Gilles
3 Ruby Harper

1* Bronagh Gilles
2" Ashley McDonald
1* Bronagh Gilles
2" Ruby Harper

3 Iris Geddes

1 Rhea Fraser
1+ no entries
1 no entries
1+ no entries

Corryhabbie Cup best exhibit (primary & secondary) for class 276: Bronagh Gilles

CHILDREN’S CRAFT
Pre School

283 Harvest/Autumn picture:
using recycled material

284 Salt dough model-fruit or insect:

Best Exhibit for class 284 :

Aimee Anderson

lst
2nd
3rd
lst
2nd
3rd

Luke McConnachie
Aimee Anderson
Jaydan Scott
Aimee Anderson
Jaydan Scott

Jack Anderson



Primary 1-3
285 Article in clay: 1* no entries
2nd
3rd
286 Line drawing — max A4: 1* Olivia Main
2" Caleb McGill
3**  Archie Dunbar
287 Collage/Mosaic max A3: 1* Lexi Scott
2" Kristi Sherwood
3**  Bailey Ross
288 Article in Papier- Mache 1* Stephen Smith
2nd
289 Model made in recycled material: 1* Olivia Main
2nd
3rd
290 Collection in shells: 1* no entries
2nd
291 Animal made from vegetable material: 1* Owen Anderson

2" Stephen Smith
3" Freya Smith
Best exhibit for class 289: Olivia Main
Rosette for most points : Olivia Main
Rosette Runner up : Stephen Smith

Primary 4 -7

292 Puppet — any craft: 1* Ashley McDonald
2nd

293 Sewn or knitted article: 1*  Ashley McDonald
2nd
3rd

294 Something old turned into 1* Ashley McDonald

something new, photo to be provided: 2

3rd

295 Origami: 1* Bronagh Gilles

2" Ashley McDonald
3" Connor Higgins
296 Christmas card: 1  Brodie Rumbles
2m Emily Shearer
3" Mia Mainland
297 Line drawing — max A4: 1* Hannah Gray
2" Ella Mackie
3 Zara Higham-Grams
298 A piece of art or craft work incorporating
recycled IT parts: 1* Lachlan Maceachan

Best Exhibit for Class 293: Ashley McDonald

Rosette for most point Ashley McDonald

Rosette for Runner up : Bronagh Gilles, Brodie Rumbles, Hannah Gray, Lachlan Maceachan
Secondary School




No entries

HONEY SECTION

321 Two 11Ib jars light blossom honey: 1* W. J. Copland, Portsoy
2nd
3rd
322 Two 1lb jars medium blossom honey: 1% Andrew Tassell, Grange
2" W.J. Copland
3rd
323 Two 1Ib jars dark blossom honey: 1* W.J. Copland
2nd
324 2 1Ib jars high percentage heather honey: 1* no entries
325 2 11b jars soft creamed honey: 1* Andrew Tassell
2nd
3rd
326 2 11b jars granulated honey: 1* Andrew Tassell
2nd
3rd
327 Two sections blossom or heather honey: 1*
328 One Shallow Frame Blossom or Heather Honey: 1* Andrew Tassell
2" W.J. Copland
329 Two pieces cut comb honey (not less than 8 oz each): 1+ Andrew Tassel
2nd
3rd
330 One Cake Beeswax minimum 8 oz: 1* W. J. Copland
2" W.J. Copland

Best Exhibit in Section for class 325: Andrew Tassell, Grange



	Dufftown Flower Show 2018, complete prize list in Progress
	CUT FLOWER SECTION
	Class:
	Sweet Peas: Classes 1-7
	1 three vases, three cultivars: 1st W.A. Copland Tillynaught Best Vase Sweet Peas
	2nd Neil Bain Rhynie
	2 one vase, white or cream: 1st W.A. Copland
	2nd Neil Bain
	3 one vase, pink: 1st Neil Bain
	2nd W. A. Copland
	4 one vase, blue, lavender ore mauve: 1st Neil Bain
	2nd W.A. Copland
	5 one vase, red shades: 1st W. A. Copland
	2nd Neil Bain
	6 one vase, any other colour: 1st Neil Bain
	2nd
	7 one vase, mixed: 1st W.A. Copland
	2nd Neil Bain
	3rd W. D. McPherson, Broom of Moy
	
	Best Exhibit Sweet Peas: W.A. Copland, Tillynaught, for Class 1
	Dahlias Classes 10-19
	10 three vases, three cultivars, three blooms
	of one cultivar per vase, named: 1st Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	2nd W. E. Angus, Huntly
	3rd W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
	11 one vase, decorative, large, one bloom: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	12 one vase, decorative, medium, three blooms: 1st no entries
	2nd
	13 one vase, decorative, small, three blooms: 1st Ian Lumsden
	2nd W. E. Angus,
	3rd Douglas Martin, Keith
	14 one vase. cactus/semi-cactus, large, one bloom: 1st Chris Mutter, Dufftown
	2nd
	15 one vase, cactus/semi-cactus, medium, three blooms: 1st W.E Angus, Huntly
	2nd Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	16 one vase, cactus/semi-cactus, small, three blooms 1st Ian Lumsden 2nd
	3rd
	17 one vase, pom-pon, three blooms: 1st Ian Lumsden
	2nd W. A. Copland
	3rd
	18 one vase, ball, three blooms: 1st Ian Lumsden
	2nd W A Copland
	3rd Douglas Martin
	19 one vase, collarette or water lily, three blooms: 1st Ian Lumsden
	2nd Brian Urquhart, Nairn
	National Dahlia Society Bronze Medal, best exhibit out with Class 10,
	Ian Lumsden for class 18 Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	Chrysanthemums:
	20 3 vases, 3 cultivars, 3 blooms of one cultivar per vase, named: 1st W. E. Angus
	21 one vase, three blooms, incurve or intermediate: 1st W. E. Angus
	22 one vase, three blooms, reflex: no entries
	23 one vase, three blooms, one cultivar: no entries
	24 Spray Chrysanthemums, two cultivars,
	three stems of one cultivar per vase: no entries
	25 Spray Chrysanthemums, one vase, three stems, single: no entries
	26 Spray Chrysanthemums, one vase, three stems, double: no entries
	John Scott Fleming Trophy, most points classes 20-22, W.E. Angus, Huntly
	Roses
	27 one vase, three stems, Glenfiddich: 1st W. D. McPherson, Broom of Moy
	2nd
	3rd
	28 one vase, three stems, hybrid tea: 1st Alistair Taylor, Church Street
	2nd W. D. McPherson
	3rd Nancy Jamieson, Keith
	29 one vase, three stems floribunda type: 1st Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
	2nd W. D. McPherson
	3rd Nancy Jamieson
	30 one vase, three stems, miniature: 1st J. G. Fleming, Hill House
	2nd
	3rd
	31 one vase, one bloom, judged by scent: 1st. Alistair Taylor
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	3rd W. D. McPherson
	Cumming Open Challenge Cup, most points, rose classes W. D McPherson
	Glenfiddich Tray, best vase – Glenfiddich Roses, W. D. McPherson
	Gladioli
	32 two vases, two spikes per vase: 1st no entries
	33 one vase, three spikes: 1st no entries
	34 one vase, two spikes: 1st no entries
	35 one vase, one spike: 1st no entries
	2nd
	36 one vase, three spikes, small, miniature 1st no entries
	or primulinus
	Conval Cup, most points gladiolus classes, no award
	Best exhibit gladioli, no award
	Miscellaneous
	38 Hardy herbaceous perennials:
	three vases, one kind per vase: 1st no entries
	39 one vase, herbaceous perennials, mixed: 1st William Clarihew
	2nd W. A. Copland
	3rd Nancy Jamieson, Keith
	40 Flowers from open border
	one vase, at least two kinds: 1st W. Clarihew
	2nd W.A. Copland
	3rd
	41 Border Carnations, one vase, four stems: 1st no entry
	2nd
	42 Perpetual Carnations, one vase, four stems: 1st no entry
	
	43 Penstemons, one vase, three stems: 1st Nancy Jamieson, Keith
	2nd William Clerihew
	44 Asters, one vase, four stems: 1st William Clerihew
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	45 African Marigolds, one vase, four stems: 1st Nancy Jamieson
	2nd Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
	46 Scotch Marigolds, one vase, four stems: 1st W. A. Copland
	2nd William Clerihew
	3rd
	47 Antirrhinums, one vase, four stems: 1st Nancy Jamieson
	2nd William Clerihew
	48 Phlox, one vase, three stems: 1st W. Clarihew
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	3rd
	49 Liliums, one vase, three stems: 1st no entry
	
	50 Annuals, one vase, mixed: 1st W. A. Copland
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	3rd
	51 French Marigolds, four blooms: 1st George Pirie, Alness
	2nd William Clerihew
	3rd Dena Cruikshank, Rothes
	52 Violas, four blooms: 1st Alistair McDonald
	53 Pansies, four blooms: 1st W. A. Copland
	2nd George Pirie, Alness
	3rd Alistair McDonald
	54 Begonia, three blooms: 1st George Pirie
	2nd Chris Mutter
	55 Fuchsia Blooms, floating in water: 1st Iona Stewart, Portsoy
	2nd
	3rd
	Best Exhibit Cut Flowers for Class 40 W. Clarihew, Knockando
	Most points, Miscellaneous Cut Flower Section, William Clarihew, Lhanbryde
	POT PLANTS
	Fuchsias
	56 Two Fuchsias, one bush, one standard (up to 5” pots): no entries
	57 One Fuchsia, full standard: no entries
	58 One Fuchsia, half-standard 18-30” clear stem: no entries
	59 One Fuchsia, mini-standard 6” – 10” clear stem: 1st Chris Mutter
	60 One Fuchsia, bush, (over 5” pot): 1st Alistair McDonald
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	3rd Chris Mutter
	61 One Fuchsia, bush, single, (up to 5” pot): 1st W. A. Copland
	62 One Fuchsia, bush, double, (up to 5” pot): 1st Nancy Jamieson
	2nd W. A. Copland
	Bell’ mini Quaich Best Fuchsia for class 60, Alistair McDonald, Fife Street
	Begonias
	63 Two Begonias, tuberous rooted: 1st George Pirie, Alness
	2nd Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	64 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, single stem no side shoots: 1st George Pirie
	65 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, picotee: 1st Alistair McDonald
	2nd
	66 One Begonia, tuberous rooted, not otherwise listed: 1st George Pirie
	2nd Ian Lumsden
	3rd Chris Mutter
	67 One Begonia, fibrous rooted: 1st no entries
	2nd
	68 One Begonia, foliage: 1st George Pirie
	2nd Alistair McDonald
	3rd Chris Mutter
	Best Begonia for Class 63 George Pirie, Alness
	Miscellaneous
	69 One Pelargonium, zonal, double
	or semi double (up to 6” pot): 1st W.A. Copland, Tillynaught
	2nd Chris Mutter, Tininver Street
	3rd Alistair McDonald, Fife Street
	70 One Pelargonium, zonal, double or semi double (over 6” pot): 1st no entries
	2nd
	71 One Pelargonium, zonal, single: 1st W.A. Copland
	2nd Margaret Gambles, Tullich
	3rd
	72 One Pelargonium, regal: 1st Alistair McDonald 2nd
	73 One Pelargonium, angel 1st Alistair Taylor, Church Street
	2nd Alistair McDonald
	74 One flowering annual: 1st no entries
	75 One Asparagus Fern: 1st Nancy Jamieson, Keith 2nd Margaret Gambles, Tullich
	76 One true Fern: 1st Margaret Gambles
	2nd
	77 One Coleus: 1st R. AQ. McGregor, Towiemore
	2nd George Pirie, Alness
	3rd W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
	78 One Gloxinia: 1st Alistair McDonald
	2nd
	79 One Cactus: 1st W.A. Copland Tillynaught
	2nd Margaret Gambles
	3rd Iona Stewart, Portsoy
	80 One Succulent (excluding cactus): 1st R. A. McGregor
	2nd W.J. Copland
	3rd Iona Stewart
	81 One impatiens (Busy Lizzie): 1st Nancy Jamieson
	82 One Streptocarpus 1st Alistair McDonald 2nd Chris Mutter
	3rd
	83 One Orchid: 1st R.A. McGregor, Towiemore
	2nd Iona Stewart, Portsoy
	3rd Louise McBain, Huntly
	84 One Bonsai: 1st A. Taylor, Church Street
	85 One Alpine: 1st W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
	2nd J.G. Fleming, Hill House
	86 One foliage plant, not otherwise listed (named): 1st Margaret Gambles
	2nd Nancy Jamieson
	87 One flowering plant, not otherwise listed (named): 1st Margaret Gambles
	2nd
	3rd
	Best pot plant in section for class 77: R. WA. McGregor, Towiemore
	Royal British Legion Rose Bowl, Most points, Pot Plant Section, Alistair McDonald, Fife Street
	Bell’s Mini Quaich, best fuchsia class 56 – 62 Alistair McDonald
	The Nicholsons’ of Balvenie Trophy, most points classes 63-68, George Pirie, Alness
	Davidson Tankard, Best Exhibit Classes 69-86 R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
	VEGETABLE SECTION
	88 Box of Vegetables, 5 kinds, 2ftx3ft: 1st Bert Marshall, Church Street
	2nd Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde
	3rd
	89 Leeks, three, shown on board: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	90 Celery, two heads: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd John Martin, Kinloss
	91 Beans, Broad, five pods 1st Steve Crompton
	2nd
	3rd
	92 Beans, French, 5 pods: 1st J. G. Fleming, Church Street
	2nd Peter Fitch
	3rd Peter Fitch,
	93 Beans, runner, five pods: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd D. Greatorex, Lhanbryde
	3rd Steve Crompton
	94 Beetroot, cylindrical, three: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd
	3rd
	95 Beetroot, long, three: 1st John Martin, Kinloss
	96 Beetroot, globe, three: 1st John Martin
	2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd D. Greatorex
	97 Carrots, stump rooted, three: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd
	3rd
	98 Carrots, long, three: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd Henry Milne, Banff
	3rd
	99 Peas, ten pods: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd Henry Milne, Banff
	3rd
	100 Parsnips, three: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd John Martin, Kinloss
	101 Potatoes, white (named), four: 1st John Martin
	2nd Ryan Thomson, Mount Street
	3rd Nancy Jamieson, Keith
	102 Potatoes, coloured (named), four: 1st John Martin
	2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	103 Potatoes, collection of 3 cultivars (named) 1st Ryan Thomson
	four of each: 2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd Peter Fitch
	4th Margaret Gambles
	104 Potatoes, 2 cultivars (named), one white, 1st John Martin
	one coloured, 3 of each: 2nd Peter Fitch
	3rd Bert Marshall
	105 Peppers, three: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd John Martin
	106 Tomatoes, four: 1st Dena Cruickshank
	2nd Euan Swann, Hamewith
	3rd Douglas Martin, Keith
	107 Tomatoes, one truss: 1st Euan Swann
	2nd Dena Cruickshank
	3rd Harry Duncan Gartly
	108 Tomatoes, cherry, five: 1st D. Greatorex, Lhanbryde
	2nd R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
	3rd Peter Fitch,
	109 Onions, from sets, three: 1st John Martin
	2nd D. Greatorex
	3rd Ian Lumsden, Huntly
	110 Onions, from seed, three: 1st Martin Douglas
	2nd John Martin
	3rd Andrew Tassell, Grange
	111 Shallots, yellow, not from seed 1st J. G. Fleming
	(Pear shaped excluded), five: 2nd D. Greatorex
	112 Shallots, red, not from seed, 1st Dena Cruickshank
	(Pear shaped excluded), five: 2nd
	113 Shallots, pear shaped, not from seed, five: 1st John Martin
	2nd
	3rd
	114 Shallots, grown from seed, five: 1st no entries
	115 Turnips, garden, three, excluding Swedes: 1st no entries
	116 Cucumber, one: 1st John Martin
	2nd D. Greatorex
	3rd R. A. McGregor
	117 Vegetable Marrow, for quality, one: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd D. Greatorex
	3rd R. A. McGregor
	118 Courgettes, three: 1st J. G. Fleming
	2nd John Martin
	3rd Peter Fitch
	119 Cauliflower, one head, no garnish: no entries
	120 Garlic, three bulbs: 1st J. G. Fleming
	2nd Andrew Tassell, Grange
	121 Cabbage, Savoy, one head: 1st no entries
	122 Cabbage, other than Savoy, one head: 1st no entries
	123 Rhubarb, 3 sticks: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	124 Parsley, one plant, one pot: 1st John Martin
	2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
	125 Any other Herb, named, one pot: 1st J.G. Fleming
	2nd
	126 Any other Vegetable, named, one plate: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd R. A. McGregor
	3rd
	Rosette, most points classes 69-87 R. A. McGregor Towiemore
	Stagecoach Trophy, most points Vegetable Section, Bert Marshall, Church Street
	Best entry in carrots for class 98: Bert Marshall, Church Street
	Best plate of potatoes for class 101: John Martin, Kinloss
	SOCIETY Cup, Best collection potatoes Class 103, Ryan Thomson, Mount Street
	Andrew Rugg Cup, Best Onions, Class 102: John Martin, Kinloss
	Young Farmers Cup, Best box of vegetables, class 88: Bert Marshall, Church Street
	NVS Medal for best exhibit in vegetable section: Bert Marshall, Church Street
	Bell’s Quaich, best exhibit in vegetable section: John Martin, Kinloss
	(excluding Classes 88, 102, 103
	Dufftown Gardener of the Year: Ian Lumsden, Huntly +
	Millennium Salver, best exhibit in horticultural section for class 88
	W. A. Copland, Tillynaught
	Jack Daniel Shield, second best exhibit in horticultural section for class
	George Pirie, Alness
	Royal Horticultural Society Banksian, Medal, most Points – Horticultural Section: Peter Fitch,
	Lhanbryde
	NOVELTY SECTION
	130 Heaviest leek 1st no entries
	2nd
	131 Heaviest onion, foliage trimmed 1st no entries
	132 Heaviest carrot: 1st Bert Marshall. Church Street
	2nd Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
	133 Heaviest parsnip: 1st Bert Marshall
	134 Heaviest potato: 1st Stuart Leslie
	2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd Mary McIvor, Tomnamuidh Road
	135 Heaviest marrow: 1st Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde
	2nd Steve Crompton, Church Street
	3rd Amanda Willox, Craigellachie
	136 Heaviest pumpkin: 1st no entries
	2nd
	137 Heaviest cabbage: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	138 Most distorted vegetable: 1st R. A. McGregor, Towiemore
	2nd Bert Marshall
	3rd Craig Jamieson, Keith
	139 Largest diameter sunflower head: 1st Andrew Tassell, Grange
	2nd Euan Swann, Hamewith
	3rd William Robertson, Mount Street
	140 Longest tap root vegetable: 1st Bert Marshall
	2nd
	INTERMEDIATE SECTION
	Vegetables and Fruit
	141 Potatoes, three: 1st David Bell, Insch
	2nd George Thomson York Street
	3rd Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
	142 Beetroot, globe, two: 1st Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street
	2nd William Robertson, Mount Street
	3rd George Simpson, Mount Crescent
	143 Onions from sets, two: 1st George Thomson
	2nd Ross Gartly, Huntly
	3rd Jim McCulloch
	144 Shallots, three, one cultivar: 1st Ross Gartly
	2nd
	3rd
	145 Carrots, two: 1st Stuart Leslie
	2nd
	3rd
	146 Turnips, two: 1st no entries
	147 Cabbage, one: 1st Stuart Leslie
	2nd
	148 Cauliflower, one: 1st no entries
	149 Peas, five pods: 1st no entries
	2nd
	150 Beans, five pods: 1st Amanda Willox, Craigellachie
	2nd
	151 Any other vegetable, named: 1st George Thomson
	2nd William Robertson
	3rd
	152 Apples, three, one cultivar: 1st Ross Gartly
	2nd Emma McWilliam, Newmill
	3rd George Thomson
	153 Plums, three, one cultivar: 1st Mary McIvor, Tomnamuidh
	
	CUT FLOWERS
	154 Sweet Peas, one vase, six stems, one cultivar: 1st no entries
	
	155 Sweet Peas, one vase, six stems, mixed: 1st William Robertson, Mont Street
	156 Gladiolus, one vase, one spike: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	157 Dahlias, one vase, 3 blooms, pompon: 1st no entries
	2nd
	158 Dahlias, one vase, 3 blooms, other than pompon: 1st Stella McKenzie, Grantown
	2nd
	3rd
	159 Annuals, one vase, mixed 1st William Robertson
	2nd
	3rd
	160 Hardy herbaceous perennials, one vase: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	161 Rose, one bloom, in 6” vase: 1st Stuart Leslie
	2nd William Robertson
	3rd
	162 Pansies, four blooms (may be shown on board): 1st Ross Gartly, Huntly
	163 French Marigolds, four blooms (may be shown on a board: 1st William Robertson
	2nd
	
	POT PLANTS
	164 One Pelargonium, zonal: 1st David Gambles, Tullich
	2nd
	3rd
	165 One Fuchsia: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	166 One Cactus or Succulent: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	167 One Fern: 1st no entries
	168 One Coleus: 1st no entries
	169 One Begonia, (flowering): 1st no entries
	170 One Streptocarpus: 1st no entries
	171 One Chilli Pepper plant: 1st Stella McKenzie, Grantown
	172 One Flowering Pot Plant, 1st Stuart Leslie
	not otherwise listed, named 2nd Stella McKenzie
	3rd
	173 One Foliage Pot plant, not otherwise listed: 1st David Gambles
	2nd
	3rd
	128 Joseph Brown Vats, Gardener of the Year: no entries
	Ardshean Cup Best Exhibit in Intermediate Section for class 159 William Robertson, Mount Street
	Sandy Robertson Shield, most points -Intermediate Section-: Stuart Leslie, Balvenie Street ++
	Mortlach Gardener of the Year: no award
	FRUIT SECTION
	174 Dessert Apples, four: 1st Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue 2nd Grant Chalmers, Orton
	3rd Jenny Longhurst, Cairnie
	175 Cooking apples, four: 1st J. G. Fleming, Hill House
	2nd Grant Chalmers, Orton
	3rd Veronica Thow, Portgorden
	176 Raspberries, nine: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd Dena Cruickshank, Rothes
	177 Strawberries, nine: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd
	3rd
	178 Redcurrants, nine strings: 1st Dena Cruickshank
	2nd
	179 Blackcurrants, nine strings: 1st Dena Cruickshank
	180 Gooseberries, green or white, nine: 1st no entries
	181 Gooseberries, red, nine: 1st no entries
	182 Plums, four: 1st Dena Cruickshank
	2nd Peter Fitch
	3rd J. G. Fleming
	183 Blackberries, nine: 1st Alistair Taylor, Church Street
	2nd Peter Fitch
	3rd J. G. Fleming
	184 Tayberries, nine: 1st no entries
	185 Plate any other fruit, named: 1st Peter Fitch
	2nd Dena Cruickshank
	3rd Jenny Longhurst, Cairnie
	Stewart Cup Most Points – Fruit Section-: Dena Cruickshank, Rothes & Peter Fitch, Lhanbryde
	FLORAL ART SECTION
	186 “Another Chapter” 1st Mrs. Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
	2nd Margaret Gambles, Tullich Cottage
	3rd
	187 “Forever Foliage”: 1st Jean Macdonald
	2nd Margaret Gambles
	3rd
	188 “High Five”: 1st Jean Macdonald
	2nd Margaret Gambles
	3rd
	189 “Memories”: 1st Jean Macdonald
	2nd Margaret Gambles
	3rd
	191 “Autumn Glories”: 1st Lilian Grant, MacLennan Place
	2nd Elizabeth Cameron, Mount Crescent
	192 “Little Gem”: 1st Veronica Thow, Portgorden
	193 “Housewives’ Choice”: 1st Violet Thomson, York Street
	2nd Judith Scot, Mount Street
	194 “Dinner for Two”: 1st Violet Thomson
	2nd
	Yeats Cup, Floral Art Section, most points, classes 186-188: Jean Macdonald, Balvenie Street
	Juliet Nicholson Trophy for Best Exhibit (classes 186-189) for 185: Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
	Hamewith Trophy for Best Exhibit (classes 193 – 194): Violet Thomson, York Street
	JAM SECTION
	196 Strawberry Jam: 1st Moira Clark, Glenrinnes
	2nd Jackie MacIntosh, Hillside Avenue
	3rd Betty Munro, Conval Street
	197 Raspberry Jam: 1st Moira Clark
	2nd Helen Fitch, Lhanbryde
	3rd Betty Munro
	198 Blackcurrant Jam: 1st Ena Milne, Craigellachie
	2nd Moira Clark
	3rd Sylvia Grant, Huntly
	199 Rhubarb Jam: 1st Sylvia Grant
	2nd Betty Munro
	3rd Moira Clark
	200 Plum Jam: 1st Joyce Stewart, Huntly
	2nd Hellen Fleming
	3rd Moira Clark
	201 Redcurrant Jelly 1st Ena Milne Best Exhibit
	2nd Moira Clark
	3rd Betty Munro
	202 Apple Jelly: 1st Hellen Fitch
	2nd Moira Clark
	3rd Hellen Fleming
	203 Lemon Curd: 1st Helen Fitch
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Betty Munro
	204 Orange Marmalade: 1st Hellen Fleming
	2nd Betty Munro
	3rd Valerie Weston, Keith
	205 Chutney- any variety: 1st Kath Norris, Brading
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Hellen Fleming
	206 Any other variety of preserve, 1st Helen Fitch
	named: 2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Moira Clark
	Best Exhibit in Section, for class 201: Ena Milne Craigellachie
	James Wilson Cup, most points Jam Section, Mrs. Moira Clark, Glenrinnes
	WINE SECTION
	
	207 Red Wine, dry: 1st David Gambles, Tullich Cottage
	2nd Henry Milne, Banff
	208 Red Wine, sweet: 1st David Gambles
	2nd Henry Milne, Banff
	209 White Wine, dry: 1st David Gambles
	2nd Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
	210 White Wine, sweet: 1st David Gambles
	2nd Jean Macdonald, Scorrybreck
	211 Ginger Beer: 1st no entries
	212 Elderflower Cordial: 1st Ross Gartly, Huntly
	2nd David Gambles
	213 Homemade whisky cream liqueur: 1st Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
	2nd Tracey White, York Street
	3rd Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue
	214 Rosẻ Wine : 1st David Gambles
	2nd
	215 Any variety of wine: 1st Rob Macdonald, Scorrybreck
	2nd Margaret Gambles
	Best Entry of Wine for class 209: David Gambles
	L Young Scroll for Most Points in Wine Section: David Gambles
	BAKING
	218 Swiss Roll – any filling 1st Sylvia Grant, Huntly
	2nd Lorna Wright, Tomnamuidh Road
	3rd Jackie MacIntosh, Hillside Avenue
	219 Four Apple and Cinnamon Scones : 1st Lorna Wright
	2nd Agnes Greenlees, Balvenie Street
	3rd Betty Munro, Conval Street
	220 Four Griddle Scones, plain: 1st Jackie MacIntosh
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Betty Munro
	221 Four Scotch Pancakes: 1st Lorna Wright
	2nd Jackie MacIntosh
	3rd Betty Munro
	222 Four Oatcakes: 1st Jackie MacIntosh
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Betty Munro
	223 Clootie Dumpling: 1st Betty Munro
	2nd Marion Swann, Hamewith
	3rd Peggy Ramsay, Hazelbank
	4th Agnes Greenlees, Balvenie Street
	224 Ginger Bread, 1lb tin: 1st Richard Weston, Keith
	2nd Betty Munro
	3rd Joyce Stewart, Huntly
	225 Fruit Cake, 7” tin: 1st John McCulloch, Parkmore
	2nd Kelly Blake, Insch
	3rd Betty Munro
	4th Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
	226 Four Empire Biscuits: 1st Lorna Wright
	2nd Rhea Fraser, Auchindoun
	3rd Jackie MacIntosh
	227 Petticoat Tail Shortbread: 1st Betty Munro
	2nd John McCulloch
	3rd Paddy Watt, Convalmore
	228 Lemon Drizzle cake – 1lb tin : 1st Sylvia Grant
	2nd Veronica Thow, Portgorden
	3rd Joyce Stewart
	229 Lemon Meringue Pie: 1st Jackie MacIntosh
	2nd Betty Munro
	3rd Sylvia Grant
	230 Madeira Cake: 1st Joyce Stewart
	2nd Veronica Thow
	3rd Louise McBain
	231 Decorated Cup Cake : 1st Judith Scott, Mount Street
	2nd Chris Macdonald, Mount Street
	3rd Lorna Wright
	232 One individual Quiche, any filling: 1st Betty Munro
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Jackie MacIntosh
	233 Chocolate sponge, filled: 1st Jackie MacIntosh
	2nd Joyce Stewart, Huntly
	3rd Lorna Wright
	234 Four tray bakes, peppermint slices: 1st Harry Duncan, Gartly
	2nd Louise McBain, Huntly
	3rd Kelly Blake, Insch
	235 Four Whisky Truffles: 1st Louise McBain
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Harry Duncan
	236 Four Pieces Tablet: 1st Lorna Wright
	2nd Betty Munro
	3rd Jackie MacIntosh
	237 Boiled Fruit Loaf: 1st no entries
	238 Four Cherry Scones: 1st no entries
	239 Victoria Sponge, jam filling only: 1st no entries
	240 Four Oatcakes: 1st no entries
	
	Banffshire Journal Shield for most points in Section: Mrs. Betty Munro, Conval Street
	Grant Cup for Best Fruit Cake: John McCulloch, Parkmore +
	M.&W. Garden Cup most points confined to Parish of Mortlach: Mrs. Betty Munro
	Mrs. Stewart Salver- Best Clootie Dumpling: Mrs. Betty Munro, Conval Street
	
	HANDCRAFT SECTION
	241 Sewn Door Stop: 1st Sylvia Grant, Huntly
	2nd Penny MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
	3rd Patricia Jamieson, Glass
	242 Crochet article - fine yarn: 1st Anke Grant, Hillside Avenue
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Tracey White, York Street
	243 Crochet article - wool: 1st Sylvia Grant
	2nd Janice Legge, Portgordon
	3rd Jean Birchall, Tomintoul
	244 Lady’ Birthday Card: 1st Moira Clark, Glenrinnes
	2nd Sylvia Grant
	3rd Margaret Christie, Keith
	245 Child’s Aran Jumper –any size: 1st Dorothy Cooper, Westburn Road
	2nd Margaret Wink, Hill Street
	3rd Mary McIvor, Tomnamuidh Road
	246 Cushion Cover, any craft: 1st Margaret Christie
	2nd Tracey White
	3rd Jean Birchall, Tomintoul
	247 Best use of 1 square metre of fabric: 1st Lois Bee, Burnside
	2nd Tracy Gordon, Keith
	3rd
	248 Beaded necklace and earring set: 1st Sylvia Grant
	2nd Joyce Stewart, Huntly
	3rd Tracey White
	249 Cross-stitch Picture: 1st Kathleen McBain, Balvenie Street
	2nd Mary McIvor
	3rd
	250 Article in Cross-stitch - not a picture: 1st Margaret Christie
	2nd Sheila Cumming, MacDuff Place
	3rd Tracey White
	251 Painting-water colour: 1st Lois Bee
	2nd Elaine Ross, Drummuir
	3rd
	252 Painting-oils: 1st Jane Hope Knockando
	2nd Lois Bee
	253 Patchwork Cot Quilt: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	254 Novelty knitted Tea Cosy: 1st Patricia Jamieson, Glass
	2nd Dorothy Cooper
	3rd Jean Birchall, Tomintoul
	255 Present for named occasion –any craft: 1st Dorothy Cooper
	2nd Kathleen McBain
	3rd Sylvia Grant
	256 Mounted Photograph, 1st Colin MacKenzie, Parkhead Steading
	Photo of a Pet – A4 max., 2nd Lois Bee
	including mount: 3rd Tracey Whyte
	
	257 Woodwork article: 1st David Bell, Insch
	2nd Alan Morrison
	3rd George Beattie, Mosstodloch
	258 Something New from 1st Sylvia Grant
	Something Old – Photo of 2nd Tracey Whyte
	Original article to be provided: 3rd Iona Stewart, Portsoy
	259 Wood turning – clock: 1st George Beattie
	2nd Douglas Mackie, Fordyce
	3rd George Thow, Portgordon
	260 Wood turning – bowl or vase: 1st Douglas Mackie
	2nd George Thow
	3rd George Beattie
	261 Wood turning – pen or jewellery: 1st George Beattie
	2nd David Bell
	3rd Douglas Mackie
	262 Wood turning – any other article: 1st George Beattie
	2nd David Bell
	3rd George Thow
	263 Article in Needle Felting: 1st Janis Tulloch, Tullich House
	2nd
	264 Decorated Wine Glass: 1st no entries
	
	Best exhibit classes 259 – 262 George Beattie, Mosstodloch
	McGregor Cup most Points Handicraft Section Sylvia Grant, Huntly
	Ferrier Rose Bowl -best exhibit – class 249 Kathleen McBain, Balvenie Street
	Devine Quaich, best exhibit – Handicraft Section out with class 249for class 251 Mrs. Lois Bee
	SENIOR CITIZENS SECTION
	265 Article in wool: 1st Mary McIvor, Tomnamuidh Road
	2nd Margaret Christie, Keith
	3rd Dorothy Cooper
	266 Picture (tapestry, cross-stitch, embroidered) 1st Margaret Christie
	or painted): 2nd Jane Hope Knockando
	3rd Lois Bee
	267 Sewn article: 1st Lois Bee
	2nd Moira Clark, Glenrinnes
	3rd no number
	268 Metalwork or woodwork article: 1st George Thow, Portgordon
	2nd George Beattie, Mosstodloch
	3rd Alan Morrison, Balvenie Street
	Connon Cup, best exhibit – Senior Citizen Section for class 266: Mrs Margaret Christie, Keith
	Riddel Medals: Mrs. Mary McIvor, Mrs Lois Bee, Mr. George Thow
	CHILDREN’S BAKING
	Primary 1-3
	270 Decorated marshmallow: 1st Lexi Scott
	2nd Jayden Scott
	3rd Stephen Smith
	271 Decorated biscuit –any topic or shape: 1st Stephen Smith
	2nd Freya Smith
	3rd Holly Geddes
	272 Three ‘no cook’ tray bakes: 1st Jayden Scott
	2nd Lexi Scott
	Primary 4-7
	273 Decorated biscuit (any topic or shape): 1st Ashley McDonald
	2nd Bronagh Gilles
	3rd Iris Geddes
	274 Marshmallow figure: 1st Ashley McDonald
	2nd Bronagh Gilles
	3rd Ruby Harper
	275 Decorated cup cake: 1st Bronagh Gilles
	2nd Ashley McDonald
	276 Three tray bakes: 1st Bronagh Gilles
	2nd Ruby Harper
	3rd Iris Geddes
	Secondary School
	277 Sultana Cake, 1lb tin: 1st Rhea Fraser
	278 Three decorated cup cakes: 1st no entries
	279 Three peppermint slices: 1st no entries
	280 Three tray bakes: 1st no entries
	Corryhabbie Cup best exhibit (primary & secondary) for class 276: Bronagh Gilles
	CHILDREN’S CRAFT
	Pre School
	283 Harvest/Autumn picture: 1st Luke McConnachie
	using recycled material 2nd Aimee Anderson
	3rd Jaydan Scott
	284 Salt dough model-fruit or insect: 1st Aimee Anderson
	2nd Jaydan Scott
	3rd Jack Anderson
	Best Exhibit for class 284 : Aimee Anderson
	Primary 1-3
	285 Article in clay: 1st no entries
	2nd
	3rd
	286 Line drawing – max A4: 1st Olivia Main
	2nd Caleb McGill
	3rd Archie Dunbar
	287 Collage/Mosaic max A3: 1st Lexi Scott
	2nd Kristi Sherwood
	3rd Bailey Ross
	288 Article in Papier- Mache 1st Stephen Smith
	2nd
	289 Model made in recycled material: 1st Olivia Main
	2nd
	3rd
	290 Collection in shells: 1st no entries
	2nd
	291 Animal made from vegetable material: 1st Owen Anderson 2nd Stephen Smith
	3rd Freya Smith
	Best exhibit for class 289: Olivia Main
	Rosette for most points : Olivia Main
	Rosette Runner up : Stephen Smith
	Primary 4 -7
	292 Puppet – any craft: 1st Ashley McDonald
	2nd
	293 Sewn or knitted article: 1st Ashley McDonald
	2nd
	3rd
	294 Something old turned into 1st Ashley McDonald
	something new, photo to be provided: 2nd
	3rd
	295 Origami: 1st Bronagh Gilles
	2nd Ashley McDonald
	3rd Connor Higgins
	296 Christmas card: 1st Brodie Rumbles
	2nd Emily Shearer 3rd Mia Mainland
	297 Line drawing – max A4: 1st Hannah Gray
	2nd Ella Mackie
	3rd Zara Higham-Grams
	298 A piece of art or craft work incorporating
	recycled IT parts: 1st Lachlan Maceachan
	
	Best Exhibit for Class 293: Ashley McDonald
	Rosette for most point Ashley McDonald
	Rosette for Runner up : Bronagh Gilles, Brodie Rumbles, Hannah Gray, Lachlan Maceachan
	Secondary School
	No entries
	HONEY SECTION
	321 Two 1lb jars light blossom honey: 1st W. J. Copland, Portsoy
	2nd
	3rd
	322 Two 1lb jars medium blossom honey: 1st: Andrew Tassell, Grange
	2nd W. J. Copland
	3rd
	323 Two 1lb jars dark blossom honey: 1st W.J. Copland
	2nd
	324 2 1lb jars high percentage heather honey: 1st no entries
	325 2 1lb jars soft creamed honey: 1st Andrew Tassell
	2nd
	3rd
	326 2 1lb jars granulated honey: 1st Andrew Tassell
	2nd
	3rd
	327 Two sections blossom or heather honey: 1st
	328 One Shallow Frame Blossom or Heather Honey: 1st Andrew Tassell
	2nd W. J. Copland
	329 Two pieces cut comb honey (not less than 8 oz each): 1st Andrew Tassel
	2nd
	3rd
	330 One Cake Beeswax minimum 8 oz: 1st W. J. Copland
	2nd W.J. Copland
	Best Exhibit in Section for class 325: Andrew Tassell, Grange

